SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET
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A — . : - ; .
;3&4 Bebve phrr Mt Toust vs. S TR
NO. 27-°7 ED NO.{F57-0& ID DATE/TIME OF SALE Ay, a5 OO
DOCKET/RETURN Bt 3.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /450
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ 40,00
ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) ;

MILEAGE § &0
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ ;.\ ,‘;”“’
NOTARY $ /3,05 N
TOTAL *##sdwscssickmamickdokdnrs ¢ o 7y
WEB POSTING $150 00 )
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ U,
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $?5.00
TOTAL i ke shoseof ook s s s ook ok s sk ko
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS § -4 5T ,
TOTAL %%k ke o sk s s ok ke s ok ok ok o o $ o :.-"_i - Oy
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 $
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $ 20 xy
DELINQUENT 20 $ .60

_— ;"_'._' CE e e
TOTAL ook ol ok o sk ok ok e ok sk s o e ok ok e ok sk ok o $ A ";‘A/z Q{“‘

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 sV
WATER 20 $ S,
TOTAL %%k ek st ok ek ek ol ok ok g SN
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § /IO
MISC, $
$

TOTAL A e o o ok e s ok ok sk sk ok sk ok o ok ool e sk sk ok $ e

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) § AL AT



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
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NO.__ & 7-077 ED NO.  /§55 06 D

DATE/TIME OF SALE: 1{ SR Y

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) e A e

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID s <3757

TRANSFER TAX - 2% OF FAIR MKT  § -

MISC. COSTS $ -

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 27500

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
TOTAL DUE; g 2 IHOG
LESS DEPOSIT: AL &

DOWN PAYMENT: $

o
T
-
T
T
S

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200
MARK J. UDREN*® CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY (18603-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
IR ORLOFF*+ 856 . 669 . 5400 STases i1 FAX
HEIDI R, SPTVAEK*** FAX: 856. 669. 5399
MARISA JOY MYERS***
LORRAINE DOYLE*
e aros
$ADMITTED ) Pi’f..’t‘.‘i FREDDIE MAC
TINA MARIE RICH PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOK DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
August 30, 2007

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
Courthouse

P.O. Box 3280

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: Deutzche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
psset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-4

vs.
David M. Smith
Property: 360-362 East Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Columbia County C.C.P. No.: 2006-CV-1855
Sheriff’'s Sale Date: August 29, 2007

Dear Sir or Madam:

As attorney on the Writ, we are requesting the DEED be recorded in
the name of Deutsche Bank Natiomal Trust Company.as Trustee for the
Certificateholders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4, Asset -
Backed Certificates,Series 2005-OPT4, 6501 Irvine Center Drive,
Irvine, CA. 92618-2118.

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of $1241.00 payable to
the Sheriff of Columbia County. This check represents payment of
the sheriff settlement costs, less previous deposit of 51500.00.
Also enclosed please find two original Realty Transfer Tax
Statement of Value forms.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and as
always, if you have any gquestions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

éﬁr}f\ GAGI SV J¥

Legal Assistant

Enclosure



| ! RECORDER'S USE ONLY

REALTY TRANSFER TAX  tatetaxPaid
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA STATEMENT OF VALUE 300k Number

REPARTMENT OF REVENUE Page Number
EUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
DEPT. 280403

HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0503 See Reverse for Instructions bate Recorded

Cornplete each section and file in duplicate with Recorded of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not setf forth in the deed., {(2) when the
deed Is without consideration, or by gift, or {3} a tax exempftion is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required ¥ the tronsfer is wholly exempt from
tax based on: {1) family relationship or {2) public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Teiephone Numbker:

Udren Law Offices, P.C. Area Code (856) 482-6900

Street Address City State Zip Code

111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200 Cherry Hill NJ 08003

B TRANSF ER D AT A Date of Accept of Dot 1t

Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s) Deutsche Bank National Trust Company,as

Sheriff of Columbia Cou ntv Trustee for the Certificateholders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-
OPT4, Asset-Backed Certificates,Series 2005-0PT4

Street Address Street Address

P.0. Box 380 6501 Irvine Center Drive

Clty State Zip Code City State Ilp Code

Bloomshurg PA 17815 Irvine CA 92618

C PROPERTY LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

3260-362 E. Third Street Bloomsburg

County School District Jax Parczl Number

Columbia Bloomsburg O5E-03-374

D VALUATION DATA

1. Actuval Cosh Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

$2,741.00 +0 = $2,741.00

4. Country Assessed Value 5. Commuon Level Ration Fackor 6. Fair Market Volye

$23,337.00 x 3.55 = $82,846.35

E EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exempfion Claimed 1h. Percentage of interest Conveyed

100% 100%

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed
Wilt or interstate succession

{Hame of Decedenl) {Esiale Fle Homber)
Transfer to tndustrial Develepment Agency
Transfes to o trust. {Atkach complete copy of frust ogreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
Transfer between principal and agent. (Attach complete copy of agency/siraw party agreement.}

Transfers to the Commonwealth, the Unlted States and insirumentalities by gift, dedicolion, condemnation, or in liev of condemnation.
(I} condemnation ¢r in liev of condemnation, attoch copy of resolution.}

Transfer from morkgager to & holder of a morigage in defavlt. Morigage Book Number Instru,.#200510589  rage Number

Conmective or confirmatory deed. (Aftach complete copy of the prior deed being comected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consclidation, merger or division, {Atach copy of arficles.}
Other [Please explain exemplion claimed, if other than listed above.) Transfer from the sheriff to mor tqagee as a result of
an action in mortgage foreclosure.

KOOX Q000

Under penalties of law, | declare that | have examined this Statement, inciuding accompanying information, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it is true, corract, and complete.

Date

S Ononcee Kupe 5 [30{30627

Signature of Comrespondent or Responsible Party

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT N THE RECORDER'S
REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.




AUG-23-2007 THU 04:02 PH TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG FAX NO. 570 784 1518 P, 01

301 East Second Street~Bicomshurg PA 17815
(570)784-5422 ext. 112 phone ~ (570)784-1518 fax Bloomsburg

Municipal Authority

Fax

To: Sheriff Office From#: Jeaneite Cashner

Fax: 570-389-5G25 Pages: 1

Fhone: Date:  (02/23/2007

Re;  David Smith 362 East 3° Street cc:

O Urgont For Review O please Comment [ Please Reply O Ploase Racycle

Please find aftached a letter sent to David Smith conceming 362 East 3" Street wilth sewer charges
due of $34.68, which is still open and due.

| have cafled United Waier and the total bill due for both water and sewer on 362 Fast 3" Street is
$295 79; of which $145.02 is sewer charges and the remainder is water charges.

if you need additional information on the above, please give our office a call at £70-784-5422 X 112,




AUG-23-2007 THU 04:02 PH TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG FAX NO. 570 784 1518 P. 02
J
— - MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
: of the

R i TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG Board of Directors
¥ Goorge Hamin
Trasurer TOWN HALL gy KBS
gechael Lpon o 301 EAST SECOND STREET Michas! Upton

Carol L Mas - BLOOMSBURG PA 17815 Georga Tumer
OO erton, Es 570~784~5422

onen = 570~784~1518 (FAX)

April 21, 2006

David Smith
362 East 3rd Street
Bloomsburg Pa. 17815

Dear David Siith:

The Bloomsburg Municipal Authority has been informed by representatives of United Water
Pennsylvania that your tenant Ashon Wynn has failed to pay the sewer charges on your property
located at 362 East 3rd Street, Bloomsburg, PA. This account was written-off by United Water
and returhed to our office for collection. Your tenant was notified of this delinquency and has
not yet responded to.our office. The amount owed for sewer on the above-mentioned property is

$£34.66.

According to provisions in the Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Act, you, as property owner,
are responsible for any amount owing for sewer on your property, even if the account is in your
tenant’s name. Therefore, please mail the above amount to the Bloomsburg Municipal
Authority, 301 East Second Street, Bloomsburg PA 17815 within 30 days of the date of this
notice, If you fail to contact the Municipal Authority office within the stated time period, the
delinquent balance may be forwarded to the District Magistrate’s office for collection, In the
event this should oceur, you will be responsibie for any collection charges in éddition to the
delmquent sewer balance. In accordance with the Town of Bloomsburg Ordinance 8§33, the
Municipal Authority reserves the right to lien properties for any unpaid sewer balances.

If our records are in error and you are not the legal owner of this property, please notify this
office immediately. .

If you should have any questions regarding this matter or wish to make payment arrangements,
please contact the Municipal Authority office at 570-784-5422 (extension #112).

Sincerely,
eanette Cashner
Office Manager




ATTORNEY FOR PLATNTIFF

——

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. - 27
BY: Mark J. Udren e
ATTY I.D. HO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
B56-665-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust ! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company, As Trustee For The : CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of i Columbia County

Soundview Home Loan Trust

2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-

4

6501 Irvine Center Drive

Irvine, CA 82618-2118
Plaintiff

V.

David M. Smith i
360-362 East Third Street i NO. 2006-CV-1855
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 :

Defendant (s}

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P.RULE 3129.1

Plaintiff, by its/his/her Attorney, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby verifies
that:

1. A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, a true and correct copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", was sent to every recorded
lienholder and every other interested party known as of the date of the
filing of the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution, on the date(s}) appearing
on the attached Certificates of Mailing.

2. A Notice of Sheriff's Sale was sent to Defendant{s) by regular mail
and certified mail on the date appearing on the attached Return Receipt,
which was signed for by Defendant (s} on the date specified on the said
Return Receipt. Copies of the said Notice and Return Receipt are attached
hereto as Exhibit "B".

3. If a Return Receipt is not attached hereto, then service was by
personal service on the date specified on the attached Return of Service,
attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

4. If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compliance with said
Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

All Notices were served within the time limits set forth by Pa Rule C.P.
312%9. K\ '

This Affidavit is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: July &, 2007 UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY:

Mark J. Udren, Esguire
Attorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY L.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400 .

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
As Trustee For The Certificate Holders of i CIVIL DIVISION

Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005- ¢ Columbia County
OPT4, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series
2005 OPT-4
Plaintiff i NO. 2006-CV-1855
V.
‘David M, Smith

Defendant(s)

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNER(S): David M. Smith
PROPERTY: 360-362 East Third Street,.BIoomsburg, PA 17815
Improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property is scheduled to be soid at the Columbia County Sheriffs
Sale on April 25, 2007, at 9:00am, at the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg,
PA.  Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgment on the property
which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your
interests.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
not later that 30 days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the
schedule.

EXHIBIT A
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C, ATTORNEY FOR PLATINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-665-5400

Deutsche Bank Natiomal Trust | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company, As Trustee For The ! CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Helders of : Columbia County

Soundview Home Loan Trust L
2005-0PT4, Asset-Racked i
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT- i
4 :
€501 Irvine Center Drive :
Irvine, Ca 92618-2118
Plaintiff

V.

David M. Smith i
360~362 Easgst Third Street ENO. 2006-CV-1855
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 i

Defendant (s)

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND
REGULAR MATL PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale to
Defendant (s), by certified mail and regular first class mail, to
the last known address of Defendant (s) as follows:

DATE MATLED: June 22, 2007

David M. Smith
360-362 East Third Street
Blocomsburg, PA 17815

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S8. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falgsification teo authorities.

UDREN W O ES, P.C.
Dated: July 5, 2007

N -
Marg fI. Udren, Esquire

EYHIBIT &



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

Deutsche Bank Natiomal Trust | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trugstee For The : CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of - i Columbia County

Soundview Home Loan Trust :
2005-0CPT4, Asset-Racked i
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT- i NO. 2006-CV-1855
4

Plaintiff

V. H
David M. Smith
Defendant(s)

ORDER

AND NOW, this Ve day of 2;%O¢Oi~ . 2007 , upon
consideiation.of Plaintiff’s Motion and the Affidavit of Good Faith
investigation attached hereto, it is hereby ORDERED that service of
the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings on Defendant(s),
David M. Smith, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or
agent has mailed true and correct copies of the Notice of Sale and
all subsequent pleadings by certified mail and?regular mail to the
last known address of Defendant (s), David M. Smith at 360-362 East
Third Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 and by posting the mortgaged
Premises located at 360-362 East Third Street, Bloomsburg, PA
17815.

BY THE COURT:

445/xﬁé;éﬁlzké EiZ%A&ﬁ/f
J.

! I;'l_‘-._.'

EXHIBIT &
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[ Express Mail
O Return Recaipt for Merchand
O ¢.0.n.

=

¥

]

eived by [ Frinted N
D. s dellvery address different from ttem 1

A A

If YES, enter delivery address below:

O Insured Mail
1 A Bactrictad Dablivans? Svhea Banl

O Registered

B Certified Mail

3. Servica Type

® Print yc-)'u'r name and address on the reverse

or on the front if space permits.
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A

so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,

TECHNICAL SUPFORT GROUP

? INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

| 1. Article Addressed to:

1
1

]

!

|

|

!

[

2B Addresses
1 Yes

[ No
7005 110 0OOO 3414 9319

102595-02-M-1540 | pg £

O Return Raceipt for Merchandise

O c.oDb.

4. Restricted Deiivery? (Exira Fes)

[ Express Malf

Sachl A 8

it YES, enter delivery address below:
3 Insured Mail

[3 Registered

B. Received by [ Printed Name) F EBnée § I q’
B8 Certified Mail

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

A DY

3. Service Type

Bromnestic Return Receipt

Print your name and address on the reverse

so0 that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

POBOX R016
(Transfer from sarvice label}

Articla Addressed to:
GFFICE OF F.ALR,
HARRISBURG, PA 17105
Article Number

3 Form 3811, February 2004

B Completeitems 1,2, 3. Also complete A._Signature =
itam 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. :
R Print your name and address on the reverse
- 80 that we can return the card 1o you,
. W Attach this card to the back of the mailpisce,
or on the front if space permits,

1. Article Addressed to:

Deutsche Bank Nat, Trust Co.

6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618

|

|

|

|

i . 3. Sarvice Type

i W Centified Mall T Exprass Mait

| O Registered ™ [ Return Recelpt for Merchandle
l O Insured Mail 0O C.O.D.

4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
| 2. Article Number- : '
| = hanstor from sorvie b 7005 1150 0000 3414 329k
l P8 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15
. SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
i m Compiete items 1,2, /3. Also complete A Slgnature ;
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desirad. % {7{1 M Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse /)?7 yi Address
s0 that we can return the card o you. ived by [ Printdd Name) ate of Dellve
B Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece, m m m J 1 _5/
or on the front if space permits. f /} ¥ ) E K)

D. 1§ dal#.ze}y address differert from ftem 12 L1 Yes

1. Adticke Addressed to; If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

" U.S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
-} . PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
| ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDEAL BUILDING
- 900 MARKET STREET-3"M FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

3. Service Type
# Certified Mail [ Express Mail
3 Registered J Retumn Recelpt for Merchandi
[Jlnsured Mall OO0 C.0OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) 3 Yes
B ranstor rom sorvice Iabo) | 7005 1160 0000 3414 932k
PS Form 3817, February 2004 - Domestic Return Receipt 162595-02-M-1!

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1,2, /3. Alsc complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and adcdress on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

& Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits. FER ‘: !Bi_
D. Is delivery addrass different 10N item 'ﬁ
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

1C. Date of Delive

{ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SRERIFF SALE

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION IE
DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Service Type
" HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230 & Certified Mail [ Express Mail

[ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi
O Insured Mail I c.o0D. '

4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) [ Yes
;2. Article Number '
| 2 Aol Nty oo ; 7005 1160 000D 341y 9302
PS Form 38111, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-1!
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 0B003-3620
B56-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of
Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005~0PT4, Asset-~Backed
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-
4
650] Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618-2118
Plaintiff

V.
David M. Smith
360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Defendant (s}

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

NO. 2006-CV-1855

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the captioned matter.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C,

Date: July 5, 2007

BY:

\ )
Mark K Udren, EggquE

Attorney for Plaintiff

SXHIBIT &



Serviee of Process by

Deutsche Bank Nafional Trust Company, a;trustee. et. al., Plaintiffis) APS International, Litd.
V5,
Dxvid M. Smith, et. aL, Defendant(s) 1-800-328-7171
APS Internationat Plaza
= 7800 Glenroy Rd.

Minneapolis, MN §5439-3122
APS Flie #: 0831934-0801

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE — Individual

Service of Process on:

" UDREN LAW OFFICES —David M. Smith, by posting

| - Ms. Joyce Gareia Court Case No. 2006-CV-1855

v 111 Woodcrest Rd, Sulte 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 83003-3620

sw;r:_}‘jéN/\(ﬁ’éﬂ;E":;; ST T Tt e
County of: M ZE bY o
Name of Server: GE&IQC‘)E 7;__L Mo CK , undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says

that at the time of service, s/he was of legal age and was not a party to this action;

o
Date/Time of Service:  that on the &hday of )JHN E . 20 Qz, at Mo'clock .E_M,

Place of Service: al  360-362 East Third Street s it _Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Documents Served: the undersigned served the documents described as:
Notice of Sherill's Sale of Real Property and Order

Service of Process on: A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document{s} was served on:
David M, Smith, by posting

P S d = . ;
n;::::d :;-T SZ?-;':;: _.i By personally delivering them into the hands of the person to be served.

- . By delivering them into the hands of __ » 8 person

of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
David M. Smith, by posting

a1 the place of service, and whose relationship 1o the person is:

Description of Person  The person receiving documents is described as follows:
Receiving Documents: g, : Skin Color ; Hair Color ; Facial Hair
. Approx. Age ; Apprex. Height ; Approx. Weight

_: To the best of my knowiedge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service.

Signature of Server: Undegrsigned declares undey penalty of perjury  Subscribed and sworm to before me this
t he foregoing is ﬁ COTT day of ,20 077
LT, Avipot L. /2 322009
Signature of Sgfver Notary Public {Commission Expires)
- APS International, Ltd.
NOTARIAL SEAL
FUTE TELROCK, Netary Public
Borough of Fiymenth, Lazerne
My o B s hs,

=XHIBITR




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200
MAREK J. UDREN* CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
CAVL SPIVAR ONLOFF=v 836. 669 . 5400 215689510
HEIDIR. SPIVAR v+ FAX: 856. 669. 5399
MARISA JOV COHEN***
LORRAINE DOYLE=*
o
TN FREDDIE MAC
TINA MARIE RICH PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

July 5, 2007 { o,

Prothonotary of Columbia County T
Columbia County Courthouse e i
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-4
vs.

David M. Smith
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2006-CV-1855

Gentlemen;:

In connection with the above captioned matter, enclosed please f£ind
Verification of Service by Certified Mail and Regular Mail Pursuant
to Court Order. I have enclesed a copy of the first page to be
time stamped and returned in the enclosed self-addressed stamped
envelope.

Thank you, for your assistance with this matter,

M&rk J. Udren, :
UDREN L&AW OFFICES, P.C.

/ilg
Enclosures



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FQOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 0B002-3620

B56-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The { CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of : Columbia County

Scundview Home Loan Trust

2005-0PT4, Asszet-Backed

Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-

4

6501 Irvine Center Drive

Irvine, CA 82618-2118
Plaintiff

LT T T L LI LI

V.

David M. Smith :
360-362 East Third Street i NO. 2006-CV-1855
Bleomsburg, PA 17815 :

Defendant {s)

VERIFTCATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFTIED MATIL, AND
REGULAR MATL PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale to
Defendant (s), by certified mail and regular first class mail, to
the last known address of Defendant(s) as follows:

DATE MATLED: June 22, 2007

David M. Smith
360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S3. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

UDREN [DAW O ES, P.C.
Dated: July 5, 2007

N -
Mar &J. Udren, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

Deutsche Bank National Trust SCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The : CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of { Columbia County

Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-
4

NO. 2006-CV-1855

Plaintiff

V.
David M. Smith
Defendant (s)

'ORDER
AND NOW, this /724 day of 9&4@-— , 2007 , upon

consideration of Plaintiff’s Motion and the Affidavit of Good Faith
investigation attached hereto, it is hereby ORDERED that service of
the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings on Defendant (s),
David M. Smith, shall be complete when Plaintiff or its counsel or
agent has mailed true and correct copies of the Notice of Sale and
all subsequent pleadings by certified mail andqregular mail to the
last known address of Defendant(s), David M. Smith at 360-362 East
Third Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 and by posting the mortgaged
premises located at 360-362 East Third Street, Blecomsburg, PA

17815.

BEY THE COURT:

1S/ st 2] T ot

OLVIOWY Y&
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200
MARK J. UDREN* CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 68003-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
ST%!; TP%A;}VgEEBFF e E56-669-5400 215-568-730¢
g'g‘rpfﬂ_ EPIVAK *** FAX: 856‘669—5399
MARISA JOY COHEN*#*
LORRAINE DOYLE**
AL I, Mo
f&%ﬁ%ﬁﬁg FREDDIE MAC
TINA MARIE RICH PENNSYLVANIA
OFFICE ADMINISTR TR DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

July 5, 2007

Prothonotary of Columbia County e
Columbia County Ccurthouse

Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 QPT-4
ve.

David M. Smith
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2006-CV-1855

Gentlemen:

In connection with the above file, enclosed please find Praecipe
to File Proof of Service for filing.

Also enclosed is an extra copy of the Praecipe to be time stamped
and returned in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerel

k J. Udren, Esguire
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

/3lg
Enclosure

cc:  Sheriff of Columbia County



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The : CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of : Columbia County

Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed i
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT- {NO. 2006-CV-1855
4 i
6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618-2118

Plaintiff

V.

David M. Smith

360-362 East Third Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Defendant (s}

PRAECTPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :
Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the capticned matter.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Date: July 5, 2007
BY:

Mark X/ Udren, EEEUIRE
a

Attorney for Plamntiff



Service of Process by
AL AUTN APS International, Ltd.
/e NG 1-800-328-7171

= L __ T

APS International Plaza

“‘—‘i 4y~ 7500 Glenroy Rd,
W Mirneapolis, MIN 55439-3122

APS File #: 023934.0001
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- Individual

Service of Process on:

UDREN LAW OFFICES —David M. Smith, by posting
Court Case No. 2006-CV-1855

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, as trustee, et. al., Plal ntiff(s)

vs.
David M. Smith, et. al., Defendant(s)

i Ms. Joyee Garcia i

| 111 Woodcrest Rd, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

Stale_'of:_‘FE;NNﬂ:_ = IR };;.‘_ _ N - . R — [N L. = . - . — - - o
County of: NE

Name of Server: yEOR j ‘ (£ L ol K , undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says

that at the time of service, s/hg was of legal age and was not a party to this action;

Date/Time of Servive:  that on the &Aday of \J U. Y E .20 Q_Z at igﬁio'clock _E_M )

Place of Service: al  350-362 East Third Street >IN _Bloomshurg, PA 17815

Documents Served: the undersigned served the documents described as:
Notice of Sheriff"s Sale of Real Property and Order

Service of Process om: A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:
David M. Smith, by posting

o Served, and = . . .
h;::::d o;‘Serv:::: _.| By personally delivering them into the hands of the person to be served.

. By delivering them inio the hands of , 4 person
of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
David M. Smith, by posting
at the piace of service, and whose relationship 10 the person is:

Description of Person  The person receiving documents is described as foliows:
Receiving Documents: ¢, - Skin Color : Hair Color ; Facial Hair
Approx.Age__ _ ; Approx. Height _______ ____ : Approx. Weight

~. To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service,

thatthe foregoing is pue agd corr ,20 07

LL0FP2, O (2P {32009
Signature of ?’vfer Notary Public {Commission Expires)
APS Jaternational, Ltd.

Signature of Server: Eﬂgﬂcd declares undey penalty of perjury ~ Subscribed and swom to before me this




JUN-15-2007 FRI 12:00 PH Udren Law FAX NO. 8564288007 P. 01/01

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200

MARK J. UDREN*™ CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 0R003-3620 PE.gMﬂEL%A NIA OFFICE
gﬁ%ﬁ"’ﬂﬁvgﬂ“ - 856. 669 . 5400 215-568-

Ay S et FAX: 856, 669 . 5399

MARIEA JOY COHEN ™™

SRR ) FREDDIE MAC
U o PENNSYLVANIA
QFFICE ADMINISTRATGR DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND T0O NEW JERSEY OFFICE
June 15, 2007

Sent via telefax #570-385-5625

Columbia County Sheriffrszs Office
Columbis County Courthouse
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 178185

ATTK: Sheriff Tim Chamberland

Re: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Scundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0DT4,
Azget-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-4
vE.

David M., Smith

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2006-CV-1B55
Premises: 360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

88 Date: June 27, 2007

Dear Sheriff Tim:

Please postpone the Sheriff’'s Sale scheduled for June 27, 2007
{(poptponed from April 25, 2007) to August 29, 2007.

Sale is postponed for the following reason:
To allow time for Motion for Alternate Service.
Thank you for your attention te this matter.

yours,

rk J. Udres-.
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

/ilg



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

1
J

Jim Micklow, Treasurer being duly sworn according to law deposes

Enterprisc 1s a newspaper of general circulation with its prin.cipal office ai
3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia anq Statc c?
was cstablished on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published da

SS

sald Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice

April 4, 11 & 18, 2007 as printed and published; that the affiant is one o

publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said newspaper

advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press Enlerprise

subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the allegatic

statemenl as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

And now,
publication charges amounting to S

a

tanal Sea!

Jennis L. Ashenfelder, N
Scott Twp., Colurnbiz

My Commission Expires

=
3
A
3
E

, EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY
VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BiDDER, FOR
CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO RE
ANNOUNCED, AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURT-
HOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE
RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFEN-

DANTS IN AND TO:
piece. parcel and tract of land siuate

ALL THAT CERTAIN
in the Town of Bioomsbury, County of Columbia and
State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at 5 point on the southern fine of East Third
Street, in the Town of Bloomshurg, One Hundred and
Tmnty(120]feetw&stofmemnsm lire of Penn Streat,
thence by the southem fine of East Third Street Wt
wardly Forty (40} feet o the eastem line of Lot Numbear
Oneﬂ};ﬂwnoeinaﬁneparal!elwimthewesmmlimof
Penn Street, One Hundred and Eighty-three and Onehalf
{1835} feet to the northem kine of East Anthony Avenue,
thence by the northem fine of said Avenue Forty (40) feat
to the westem line of Lot No. Thrse {3) thence Nortfr
wardly about One Hundred ang Eighty-three and Cne-
hiit{ 183.5) feet along the line of Lot Number Thres {3t
the place of BEGINNING.
It being Lot Nurmber Two {2)in the phot of place of Neal's
Addition to the Town of Bloomsbuny as made by survey
of Sarnuel Nevhard. Saig plot is also known as 360362
East Third Street, Bloomsburg,
EXCEPTING certain huikding restrictions existing in the
recorded in Columbia County Deed
58

BEING KNOWN AS: 360267 EAST THIRD STREET
BLOGIMSBURG, PA 17815
FROPERTY 1D NO.: 05E03-374
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN DAVID M.
SMITH BY DEED FROM HEATHER L WILLIAMS, FOR-
MERLY KNOWN AS HEATHER L LEE, AND KENNETH L
WILLIAMS, WAFE AND HUSBAND DATED 9/23/05
RECORDED 9/30/05 INSTRUMENT NO. 200510588
TERM OF SALE
MINIMUIM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALF: The greater
nften{TO%}pememofﬂ'la bidpﬁceorcosts{opening
§ i payment is to be paid in cash,
cashii
REMAINING BALANCE OF BIb PRICE: Any remaining
anmofﬁebidpﬁcaistobepaidwiﬂﬁ{&}days
afterﬁ'lesaiaiscashoerﬁﬁedchackorcashier’s
check,
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO pPAY BID

PRICE: FAILURE TQ PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCOR-
DANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERI

Mermber, Pennsyivania Assoal i the su Rl biddler faifs 1,

, | hereby certif

for publishing the [¢

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.

bidder for the balance due without a resaie of the proper-
ty. of 1o resell the property at the bidder's risk and main-
tain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In
the case of a defaulk all sums paid by bidder will be cor-
sidered forfeited, but will be applied againstany damages
ng bidder will be rasponsible for

any attomey fees incurred by the Sheriff in connaction

with any action against the bidder in which the bidder is
mages.

found liahle for da




______ FHX NO. 8564288007 P.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200

MARK J, UDREN" CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 68003-3620

g‘;ﬂiﬁﬂ\}\’gg; - 856 . 669, 5400

HEIDI R. EPIVAK o FAX: 856 . 669. 539%¢ -

MARISA JOY COHEN=*

T T

e | prebpEMAC

TINA MARJE RICH ' PENNSYLVANL

OFFICE APMINISTRATOR :QQSNENATIH)CZHHWSEL
PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

April 16, 2007

Sent via telefax #1-570-389-5625
and Regular Mail

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
Columbia County Courthouse

P.0. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

ATTN: Sheriff Chamberland

Re: Deutsche Bank Naticonal Trust Company,

FENNSYLVANIA OFFICE

As Trustee For The

certificate Holders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,

Asoetr-Rackaed Certificates,
va.

pavid M. Smith

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2006-CV-1855
Premises: 360-362 East Third Street,
88 pate: April 25, 2007

Dear Sheriff Chamberland:

Series 2005 OPT-4

Bloomsburg,

PA 17815

Please POBTPONE the Sheriff’s Sale scheduled fox April 25, 2007 to

June 27, 2007.

sale iz postponed for the following reason:

To allow time to complete gervice of the Notice of Sale.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

J. Udren
UDREN LAaW OFFICES, F.C.

/kab

01/01



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 389-3622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (370 784-6300
FAX: (570) 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST CO
VS.
DAVID SMITH
WRIT OF EXECUTION #27 OF 2007 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
March 19, 2007 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF DAVID SMITH. AT 360-362 E. THIRD STREET
BLOOMSBURG COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY
COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN.

SO ANSWERS:

DEPUTY SHERAFF
o
/ -2

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 19™ DAY OF MARCH 2007

Notarial ﬁe'?l Public

Wendy Westover, Natary Pu

: Blnorgsburg, Cotumbta Co., PA
W Commission Expires November 07, 2009




TIMGTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 330 24 HOUR FHONE

(S0 399-36 22 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 1576] 754-56300
FAX: (57D) 389-5675

SHERIFF’S RETURN OF NO SERVICE

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, 27ED2007
AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-0OPT4,
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 OPT-
4

VS.
DAVID M. SMITH

THE AFOREMENTIONED WRIT IS BEING RETURNED NOT SERVED, AS OF
THIS 2/22/2007 FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:MOVED LEFT NO
FORWARDING

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME SO ANSWERS : )
THIS nday, March 12, 2007 ,r-;' I ‘_r i 2 ? i
NOTARYLI{UBLIC

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

co

Notarial Seal
Wendy Westover, Notary Public
Bloomsbuéq, Columhia Co., PA

My Commission Expires Novembsr 07, 2009

DEPUTY SHERIFF



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O, BOX 380 Z4 HOWIE PHONE
1570y 305-5622 BLOOMSBLURG, PA 17815 {376 To9-6300
FAX: (570) SH9-5625

Wednesday, February 21, 2007
MARY WARD-TAX COLLECTOR

2ND STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815-

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-0OPT4,
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 OPT-4

VS

DAVID M. SMITH

DOCKET # 27ED2007 JD # 1855JD2006

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D, NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The "CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of Columbia County
Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005-0QPT4, Asset-Backed MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-
4

Plaintiff

V.

David M. Smith 2006-CV-1855

Defendant (s} ﬂ%?) 7 é?/p ?7

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TC: David M. Smith
360-362 East Third Street
Blcomsburg, PA 17815

Your house (real estate) at 360-362 East Third Street Bloomsburg,
PA 17815 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on

Apr 25, 2007 ., at 9:00 am in the Columbia County Courthouse,
Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the court judgment of $117,588.72,
cbtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the
sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next
Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
Yoy MaY BE ABTE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFEF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action;:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the hack payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856} 669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may alsc be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact
cne, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. {See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



¥OU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadeguate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
B56-665-5400.

4, If the amcunt due from the Buyer iz not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. ¥ou have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for -
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

¥OU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
- LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. ' :
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Susquehanna Legal Services
168 East 5th Btreet
Blcocomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Susquehanna Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Blococmsburyg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T.CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/20/2007 DOCKET # 27ED2007
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 OPT-4

DEFENDANT DAVID M. SMITH o ¢
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE N, rw
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED /
DAVID SMITH MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE —
360-362 EAST THIRD STREET

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER

Race __ Sex  Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB __POE__ CCSO .
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOwy

."1

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Ty

DEPUTY | ‘“"’Z?’ % DATE /72 / o7

OAMGELF 76 LocHre . /7"20!«'5?0/‘,1/0 gy e e P

J



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esguire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-669-5400

Deutsche Rank National Trust

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company, As Trustee For The i CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of i Columbia County
Soundview Home Loan Trust :
2005-0PT4, Asset-Racked MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Certificates, Serieg 2005 OPT-
4
Plaintiff

V. £

David M. Smith I NO. 2006-CV-1855

Defendant (s) ,7?(?5’/15308/7

WRIT OF EXECUTION
TO THE SHERIFF OF Columbia COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

360-362 East Third Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due $117,588.72

Interest From February 17, 2007

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $523.72
fo actual date of szale including 1if sale is
held at a later date

(Costs to be added) 5

Prothonotary

s

/_.,--. L_.‘.f; :. ) ) ""'% \'_‘ft .
&y__/ (¢ i T A S

Clerk
Date «l% Ludiuy g0 3607
4
s




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111l WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY EILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of Columbia County
Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed MORTGAGE FORECLCSURE
Certificates, Series 2005 QOPT-
4

Plaintiff

V.

David M. Smith 2006-CV-1855

Defendant (s} /

(’c’/ziZ) LY

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SATE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: David M. Smith
360-362 East Third Street
RBloomsburg, PA 17815

Your house (real estate) at 360-362 East Third Street Blcoomsburg,
PA 17815 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on
Apr 25, 2007, at 9:00 am in the Columbia County Courthouse,
Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the court judgment of $117,588.72,
obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you. If the
sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next
Available Sale.

NOTICE CF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’'s fees. To find out how
much vou must pay, you may call: (856) 669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by f£iling a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings,
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See neotice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.}



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to ‘set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
B56-665-5400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to svict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
Btate who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, (GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND QUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Susguehanna Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Susquehanna Legal Services
168 East Lth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T.CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 3 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/20/2007 DOCKET # 27ED2007
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 OPT-4

DEFENDANT DAVID M. SMITH
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
360-362 EAST THIRD STREET —
BLOOMSBURG T~
g &/9 A aT
SERVED UPON e - &7 7
\-___—__________,’/
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 750207 TIME /2%  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA_~FOB___POE __ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
<Y —_

DEPUTY /[—é/j""” ;/_/)[//DATE OF - C 202




Chairman

MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
of the

Thomas Evans TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG

Vice Chairman

George Turner

Treasurer

TOWN HALL

Michael Upton 301 EAST SECOND STREET

Secretary-Asst. Treasurer

Carol L. Mas
Solicitor

BLOOMSBURG PA 17815
570~784~5422

Gary E. Norton, Esq.

570~784~1518 (FAX)

February 23, 2007

Tim Chamberlain

Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Court House
P. 0. Box 380

Bloomsburg PA 17815

RE: David M. Smith

360 — 362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, Pa. 17815

DOCKET # 27ED2007 JD # 1855JD2006

Decar Sheriff Chamberlain:

In response to your notification regarding the pending Sheriff’s Sale on the referenced
property, the Bloomsburg Municipal Authority would like to inform you of a claim it
holds against this property for unpaid sewer charges totaling $34.66.

Thank you for informing the Municipal Authority office of this matter. If you require
any further information, please contact me at 784-5422, ext. 112,

Sincerely,

WC‘W
eanette Cashner
Office Manager

Beard of Directors

Thomas Evans
Andrew O, Keister
Lawrence L. Mack

George Turner

Michae! Upton



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/20/2007 DOCKET # 27ED2007
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 QPT-4

DEFENDANT DAVID M. SMITH

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

MARY WARD-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

2ND STREET

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON \)&\Pzd’ ‘N Aha, | SlaT—
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATEJ 33~ ) TIME /<0 MILEAGE OTHER

Race = Sex _ Hcight Weight  _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA _ _POB POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

|/

AN
(/ <+ =

DEPUTY




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - QF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/20/2007 DOCKET # 27ED2007
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 OPT-4

DEFENDANT DAVID M. SMITH

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BLOOMSBURG SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
2ND STREET

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON _'op9 wrri7e Gl 2 8
fbluuigﬁ e A T he ey
RELATIONSHIPO. Fcs.  AWwiiggg  IDENTIFICATION

DATESQ J27  TIME /Y /< MILEAGE OTHER

Race __ Sex __ Height Weight __ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___ POB 2_\2015 __Ccso
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

x’_'\\l \-
s

[
DEPUTY ‘\\7/7}‘/ L_“ DATE /). LZ«'“?




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 6 - OF - 12 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED  2/20/2007 DOCKET # 27ED2007

PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 OPT-4

DEFENDANT DAVID M. SMITH

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

15 PERRY AVE.

BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON i L5 [: b L Loy gl
RELATIONSHIP (°, /5eoe 2 S 7z4nee. IDENTIFICATION

DATE A-22~7 TIME ;3¢ MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex __ Height Weight __ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB ES POE__ CCSO_

ATTEMPTS
DATE

HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moow

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY

sz/; 1> DATE ) ~2.2~ "/




- COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE: 21 -FEB-07 FEE:55.00 CERT., NO:3095
SMITH DAVID M DISTRICT: TOWN OF BLOOMSBURCE
362 EAST THIRD STREET DEED 20051-0588
ELOOMSBURG PA 17815 LOCATION: 360-362 E THIRD 8T
PARCEL: O0BE-03 -374-00,000
————— PENDING-- - - TOTAL AMOUNT
YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2006 PRIM 1,287.72 28 .42 &0.00 1.,376.14
TOTAL DUE £1,376.14
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: May L2007

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO QUR RECORDS, TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMEBER 31, 2006

REQUESTED BY: rﬁmoﬂq\j ‘1. Chamberlain, Sherd¥
dm.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 12 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/20/2007 DOCKET # 27ED2007
PLAINTIFF DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, AS

TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF
SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2005-OPT4, ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2005 OPT-4

DEFENDANT DAVID M. SMITH

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON _ Depr e ¢

RELATIONSHIP _§772 o pope 7 IDENTIFICATION
DATE o>2¢-c 7TIME __, /45" MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: /A)PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA___ POB _«~POE___ CCSO___
. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

i
"
DEPUTY ,/ M "W—/ DATE DD ~ B/~ ™y
/ £/
4



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED# /07
DATE RECEIVED A= do e
DOCKET AND INDEX 2 11 o
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.

WRIT OF EXECUTION e
COPY OF DESCRIPTION e
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT |
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE Ny
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L/
CHECK FOR $1;356:60 OR <o) e CK# 9.-2,97
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**
SALE DATE Ar 2 7 TIME %0
POSTING DATE plai oy
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15 WEEK 3,7 &7

2") WEEK :/

3% WEEK FL ST




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY APRIL 25, 2007 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 27 OF 2007 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1855 OF 2006 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TG ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPGOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in the Town of Bloomsburg, County of Columbia
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at a point on the southern line of East Third Street, in the Town of Bloomsburg. One Hundred and
Twenty (1207 feet west of the western line of Penn Street, thence by the southern line of East Third Strect
Westwardly Forty (40) feet to the castern line of Lot Number One (1); thence in a line paralle! with the western
ling of Penn Street, One Hundred and Ei ghty-three and One-half (183.5) fect to the northern line of East
Anthony Avenue, thence by the northern line of said Avenue Forty (40) fect to the western line of Lot No. Three
(3), thence Northwardly about One Hundred and Eighty-three and One-half (183.5) feet along the line of Lot
Number Three (3) to the place of BEGINNING.
It being Lot Number Two (2} in the plot of place of Neal’s Addition to the Town of Bloomsburg as made by
survey of Samuel Neyhard. Said plot is also known as 360-362 East Third Street, Bloomsburg.
EXCEPTING certain building restrictions existing in the deed of conveyance recorded in Columbia County
Deed Book 79 at page 58.
BEING KNOWN AS: 360-362 EAST THIRD STREET BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
PROPERTY ID NO.: 05E-03-374
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN DAVID M. SMITH BY DEED FROM HEATHER L.
WILLIAMS, FORMERLY KNOWN AS HEATHER L. LEE, AND KENNETH L. WILLIAMS, WIFE AND
HUSBAND DATED 9/23/05 RECORDED 9/30/05 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200510588

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark J. Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY APRIL 25, 2007 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 27 OF 2007 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1855 OF 2066 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in the Town of Bloomsburg, County of Columbia
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at a point on the southern line of East Third Street, in the Town of Bloomsburg. One Hundred and
Twenty (120) feet west of the western line of Penn Street, thence by the southern line of East Third Street
Westwardly Forty (40) feet to the eastern line of Lot Number One (1); thence in a line parallel with the western
line of Penn Street, One Hundred and Eighty-three and One-half (183.5) feet to the northemn line of Fast
Anthony Avenue, thence by the northerm line of said Avenue Forty (40) feet to the western line of Lot No. Three
(3), thence Northwardly about One Hundred and Eighty-three and One-half (183.5) feet along the line of Lot
Number Three (3) to the place of BEGINNING.
It being Lot Number Two (2) in the plot of place of Neal’s Addition to the Town of Bloomsburg as made by
survey of Samuc] Neyhard. Said plot is also known as 360-362 East Third Street, Bloomsburg,
EXCEPTING certain building restrictions existing in the deed of conveyance recorded in Columbia County
Deed Bock 79 at page 58.
BEING KNOWN AS: 360-362 EAST THIRD STREET BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
PROPERTY ID NO.: 05E-03-374
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN DAVID M. SMITH BY DEED FROM HEATHER L.
WILLIAMS, FORMERLY KNOWN AS HEATHER L. LEE, AND KENNETH L. WILLIAMS, WIFE AND
HUSBAND DATED 9/23/05 RECORDED 9/30/05 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200510588

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FIN ANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AYAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may clect either to suc the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in cormection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark J. Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY APRIL 25, 2007 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 27 OF 2007 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NG. 1855 OF 2006 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and tract of land situate in the Town of Bloomsburg, County of Columbia
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:
BEGINNING at a point on the southern line of East Third Street, in the Town of Bloomsburg. Onc Hundred and
Twenty (120) feet west of the western line of Perm Street, thence by the southern line of East Third Street
Westwardly Forty (40) feet to the eastern line of Lot Number One (I); thence in a line parailel with the western
line of Penn Street, One Hundred and Eighty-three and One-half (183.5) feet to the northern line of East
Anthony Avenue, thence by the northern line of said Avenue Forty (40} feet to the western line of Lot No. Three
(3), thence Northwardly about One Hundred and Eighty-three and One-half (183.5) feet along the line of Lot
Number Three (3) to the place of BEGINNING.
Tt being Lot Number Two (2) in the plot of place of Neal’s Addition to the Town of Bloomsburg as made by
survey of Samuel Neyhard. Said plot is also known as 360-362 East Third Street, Bloomsburg.
EXCEPTING certain building restrictions existing in the deed of conveyance recorded in Columbia County
Deed Book 79 at page 58.
BEING KNOWN AS: 360-362 EAST THIRD STREET BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
PROPERTY ID NO.: 05E-03-374
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN DAVID M. SMITH BY DEED FROM HEATHER L.
WILLIAMS, FORMERLY KNOWN AS HEATHER L. LEE, AND KENNETH L. WILLIAMS, WIFE AND
HUSBAND DATED 9/23/05 RECORDED 9/30/05 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200510588

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect cither to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk ang
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default al] sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark J. Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hili, NJ 08003



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-38620
B56-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust

Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of
Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005-0PT4, Agset-Backed

Certificates, 8eries 2005 OPT-

4
Plaintiff

V.

David M. Smith
Defendant (a)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT QF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NC. 2006-CV-1855

DT ED. 3T

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Columbia COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above

matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following

described property:

360-362 Bast Third Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amcocunt due

$117,588.72

Interest From February 17, 2007

to Date of Sale

Cngoing Pexr Diem of $£23.72

to actual date of sale including if sale is

held at a later date

{Costs to be added)

e . ) - .
BY‘CLJ_/-(& AR Y ‘T’EC'&- A

Prothonoctary

Clerk

Date Z{A’ibﬁ([cu-] :_Jci =/



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATIY I.D. NO.04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Company, As Trustee For The { CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of : Columbia County
Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT- :
4

Plaintiff

v.
David M. Smith NO. 2006-CV-1855 .
o T Ty D
Defendant (g) s fé;?‘zi.z);; /

CERTIFICATE Tb'THE SHERIFF
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

I. The judgment entered in the above matter is based on an Action:
A in Agsumpsit (Contract)
B. In Trespass {(Accident)}
X C. In Mortgage Foreclosure
D. On a Note accompanying a purchase money mortgage and the
property being exposed to sale is the mortgaged property.
II. The Defendant{s) own the property being exposed to sale ag:
X A, An individual
B. Tenants by Entireties
C. Joint Temants with right of survivorship
D. A partnership
E. Tenants in Common
F. & corporation

ITII. The Defendant{s} is (are}:

XA Resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
B. Not resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania .
. If more than one Defendant and either A or B above iz uét

|

applicable, state which Defendant is regident of the /

Commonwealth of Penngylvania,
Resident:

!Mark S_Adren, ESQUSRE~

fAaddress & I.D. # as above



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY:
ATTY I.D. NO.

Mark J. Udren,
04302

Esquire

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company,

As Trustee For The

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

{ COURT OF COMMON TLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION

Certificate Holders of i Columbia County

Soundview Home Loan Trust

2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed {
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT- i
4 :

David M. SBwmith

attorney for the Plaintiff in the

Plaintiff i
V.

i NO.

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

2006-CvV-1855

Defendant (s) '//‘Z(J/JFZ} 7 éj,Z)q'//y

CERTTITFTI

CATE

Mark J. Udren, Esguire, hereby states that he is the

the premises are not subject to the
it is:

Pa.

C.8. Sec.

{ ) Vacant
{ X))
{ )

Over 24 months

This certification is made sub

authoritieg.

UDREN

above-captioned matter and that

provisions of Act 91 because

An FHA insured mortgage

Non-owner occupied

Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

delinguent.

ject to the penalties of 18

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

LAW OFFICES, ¥ C.

ark J. Udren, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTTIFF



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY:
ATTY I.D. NO.

Mark J. Udren, Esquire
04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
B56-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company,
Certificate Holders of

Soundview Home Loan Trust

2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-
4

David M. Swmith

attorney for the Plaintiff in

Ags Trustee For The

Plaintiff
v,

Defendant (s)

.

CERTIFI

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby

the premises are not subject to the
it is:

Pa.

C.5.

Non-owner occup
Vacant

Act 81 procedur
Over 24 monthsg

This certification is made sub
Sec.

authorities.

UDREN

LAW OFFICES, .C.

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2006-CV-1855

ACT DT

CATE

states that he is the

the above-captioned matter and that

provisions of Act 91 because

An FHA insured mortgage

ied

es have been fulfilled.
delinguent.

Ject to the penalties of 18

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

ark J. Udren, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust SCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The i CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of : Columbia County
Soundview Home Loan Trust i
2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT- |
4
Plaintiff :

v.

David M. Smith {NO. 2006-CV-1855

Defendant (s) ___/)';(‘»/r_ ; ’7‘&??_:_’\2 /7

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Soundview Home T,can Trust 2005-0PT4,
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-4, Plaintiff in the
above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real preoperty located at:
360-362 East Third Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s) :

Name Address

David M. Smith 360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendant (g) in the Judgment :

Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whosge judgment is

a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

None



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record:

Name Address
Deutgche Rank National 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Trust Company, As Trustee Irvine, CA 92618-2118

For The Certificate
Holders of Soundview

Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2005 QOPT-4

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record

interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Celumbia County Tax Claim PO Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section PO Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of Pa, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

DATED: February 16, 2007 \r\

gark J . Udren, ESQ.

ttorney for Plaintiff
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PROPERTY ID NO.: 05E-03-374

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN DAVID M. SMITH BY DEED FROM
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BEING KNOWN AS: 360-362 East Third Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PROPERTY ID NO.: 05E-03-374

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN DAVID M. SMITH RBY DEED FROM
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HEATHER L. WILLIAMS, FORMERLY KNOWN AS HEATHER L. LEE, AND KENNETH
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 e
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
MARK . UDREN* 856 . 669-5400 715-568-0500
STUART WINNE(G** FAX: 856 . 669-5399 215-568-1141 FAX
GAYL SPIVAK QORLOFT##*
HEIDI R. SPIVAK*%+*
MARISA JOY MYERS##%+
LORRAINE DOYLE#* FREDDIE MAC
DWIGHT MICHAELSON#++ DESIGNATED COUNSEL
*ADMITTED NJ, PA, FL.
== ADMITTED PA
= ADMITTED NI, PA
TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR PLEASE RESPOND TQ NEW JERSEY OFFICE

February 16, 2007

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 0OPT-4
vs.

David M. 8Smith
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2006-CV-1855

Dear Sir:

Please serve the Defendant(s), David M. Smith at 360-362 East Third
Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at 360-362 East
Third Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

UDREN\ LAW OF ES, P.C.

rk J. Udren, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL., NEW JERSEY 08003-3620

’ PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
MARK J. UDREN* 856 . 669-5400 215-568.9500
STUART WINNEG** FAX: 856 . 669-5399 215-568-1141 FAX.
GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF**+ :
HEIDI R. SPIVAK™*

E Rk

AT RS, FREDDIE MAC
DWIGHT MICHAELSQN#*#* ' DESIGNATED COUNSEL
*ADMITTEDR N, PA, FL
**ADMITTED PA
w2 ADMITTED NI, PA
TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR PLEASE RE_SPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

February 16, 2007

Office of the Sheriff _
Columbia County Courthouse
Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-4
vs.

David M. Smith
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2006-CV-1855

Dear Sir:

Please serve the Defendant (s), David M. Smith at 360-362 East Third
Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

Please then, POST the propgerty with the Handbill at 360-362 Hast
Third Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

UuD

rk J. Udren, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiff
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust COURT QF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of Columbia County
Soundview Home Loan Trust
2005-0PT4, Asset-Backed MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Certificates, Serieg 2005 OPT-
4

Plaintiff

V.

David M. Smith NO. 2006-CV-1855

Defendant (s) fﬁ)r“ g 2/ 7

AU ED Y

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, As Trustee For The
Certificate Holders of Soundview Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
Agset-Backed Certificates, Series 2005 OPT-4, Plaintiff in the
above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at:
360-362 East Third Street Bloomsburg, PA 17815

1. Name and address of Qwner(s) or reputed Owner (s):

Name Address

David M. Smith 360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendant{(s) in the Jjudgment :

Name _ Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is

a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Addresgs

None



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record: '

Name Address
Deutsche Bank National 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Trust Company, As Trustee Irvine, CA 92618-2118

For The Certificate
Holders of Soundview

Home Loan Trust 2005-0PT4,
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2005 QPT-4

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record

interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name ' Address

Columbia County Tax Claim PO Box 380, RBRloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section PO Box 380, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of PA, Bureau cof Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authoritieg.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

DATED: February 16, 2007 \r\

ttorney for Plaintiff

gark J. Udren, ESO.



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Deutsche Bank National Trust  { COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Company, As Trustee For The ! CIVIL DIVISION
Certificate Holders of i Columbia County
Soundview Home Loan Trust i
2005-0PT4, Azset-Backed i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Certificates, Series 2005 OPT- :
4
Plaintiff :

v.

David M. Smith INO. 2006-CV-1855

Defendant (g) EL);%fz?i7“é?;Z)E§2ﬁ7

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: David M. Smith
360-362 East Third Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Your house (real estate) at 360-362 East Third Street Bloomsburg,
PA 17815 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on

. at in the Columbia County Courthouse,
Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the court judgment of $117,588.72,
obtained by Plaintiff above {the mortgagee} against you. If the
sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for the Next
Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment ,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856) 669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the Jjudgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for geod cause.

3. You may alsc be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to agsert your rights. The sooner you contact
one, the more chance vou will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on
page two on how to obktain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TQ SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-689-
5400.

2. ¥You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
B56-6659-5400,

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the monay which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may alsoc have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TC YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNQT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TC
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Susquehanna Legal Services
le8 East 5th Street
Blcomsburg, PA 17815
57(3-784-8760

ASSQOCIATION DE LICENCIDADQS
Susquehanna Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



